

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 1377, the delete everything amendment
1.2 (A23-0086), as follows:

1.3 Page 4, line 26, after the period, insert "Upon the written request of an assessor, all books
1.4 and records relating to the ownership or use of the property which are reasonably necessary
1.5 to verify that the property qualifies for exemption shall be made available to the assessor."

1.6 Page 5, line 7, delete "organized" and insert "with tax exempt status"

1.7 Page 12, line 33, delete "15" and insert "31"

1.8 Page 16, after line 8, insert:

1.9 "(o) If a spouse had previously qualified under paragraph (c) or (d) and the exclusion
1.10 expired prior to taxes payable in 2020, the spouse may reapply under this section for the
1.11 exclusion under paragraph (c) or (d)."

1.12 Page 19, after line 21, insert:

1.13 "Sec. **NORTHWEST MINNESOTA MULTI-COUNTY HOUSING AND**
1.14 **REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY; LEVY AUTHORITY.**

1.15 Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, Laws 2008, chapter 366, article 5, section 33,
1.16 the effective date, as amended by Laws 2013, chapter 143, article 4, section 35, and Laws
1.17 2019, First Special Session chapter 6, article 4, section 31, is effective for taxes levied in
1.18 2008, payable in 2009, and is repealed effective for taxes levied in 2033, payable in 2034,
1.19 and thereafter.

1.20 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day after the governing body of the
1.21 Northwest Minnesota Multi-County Housing and Redevelopment Authority and its chief
1.22 clerical officer comply with the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021,
1.23 subdivisions 2 and 3."

- 2.1 Page 62, line 12, delete "tax liability" and insert "a requirement to file an individual
2.2 income tax return"
- 2.3 Page 67, line 17, strike the second comma
- 2.4 Page 67, line 19, delete everything after "home"
- 2.5 Page 67, delete lines 20 and 21
- 2.6 Page 67, line 22, delete everything before "is"
- 2.7 Page 102, line 3, delete "a redevelopment district" and insert "one or more redevelopment
2.8 districts"
- 2.9 Page 102, after line 11, insert:
- 2.10 "(2) the five-year rule period under Minnesota Statutes, section 469.1763, subdivision
2.11 3, is extended to ten years and the six-year rule under Minnesota Statutes 469.1763,
2.12 subdivision 4, applies to the district in each year beginning with the 11th year following
2.13 certification of the district;"
- 2.14 Renumber the clauses in sequence
- 2.15 Page 106, line 30, strike "\$18,000,000" and insert "\$54,000,000"
- 2.16 Page 106, line 34, after "Parkway" insert "and capital improvements to parks-based
2.17 public athletic facilities to support sports tourism"
- 2.18 Page 111, line 12, delete everything after "means" and insert "a lodging business as
2.19 defined by municipal ordinance."
- 2.20 Page 111, delete lines 13 and 14
- 2.21 Page 112, delete lines 16 and 17
- 2.22 Renumber the clauses in sequence
- 2.23 Page 119, line 16, delete everything after "are"
- 2.24 Page 119, line 17, delete "were,"
- 2.25 Page 119, line 21, before the period, insert ", but any compliance with these requirements
2.26 must be completed no later than December 31, 2023"
- 2.27 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 2.28 Amend the title accordingly